Statement establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassify, as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows
of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities.

 The University adopted GASB 65 effective July 1, 2012.  In connection with the adoption of this new standard all accounts were
analyzed by management in order to assess the impact on the financial statements.  The implementation of this new standard resulted in
the modification of the method previously used to account for the cost of issuance associated with the University’s numerous bond
issuances, commitment and financing fees received by the University in connection with the bonds, and the expense and costs incurred
on the bond refundings to be expensed as incurred, rather than capitalized, and amortized over the life of the debt.  In accordance with
the requirements of this new standard, the University’s Fiscal 2013 statement of net position and the University’s statement of revenues,

18

expenses and changes in net position were adjusted to reflect the required adjustments.  As a result, the following adjustments have
been made to the University’s financial statements.

As of July 1, 2012:
 As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Adjusted
Net Position 2,389,376$   (20,521)$   2,368,855$
For the year ended June 30, 2013:
Other Nonoperating Income/(Expense) 2,366   (1,363)   1,003$

Net Position at June 30, 2013 2,636,241$   (21,884)   2,614,356$

Additionally, the deferred losses on refunded bonds in the amount of  $68.9 million at June 30, 2013 were reclassified from long term
debt to deferred outflows of resources on the statement of net position.

CLASSIFICATION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
 The University presents current and non-current assets and liabilities in the statements of net position.  Assets and
liabilities are considered current if they mature in one year or less, or are expected to be received, used, or paid within one year or
less.  Investments with a maturity of greater than one year and balances that have externally imposed restrictions as to use are